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Kandiyohi County, Minnesota  view Community messages

	
	Articles, images	
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This article is based on the corresponding article in another wiki. For Familypedia purposes, it requires significantly more historical detail on phases of this location's development.  The ideal article for a place will give the reader a feel for what it was like to live at that location at the time their relatives were alive there. Also desirable are links to organizations that may be repositories of genealogical information..
Please help to improve this page yourself if you can.
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Kandiyohi County Courthouse
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Location in the state of Minnesota
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Minnesota's location in the U.S.

	Founded
	March 20, 1858[1]

	Named for	"where buffalo fish come" (Dakota)

	Seat
	Willmar

	Largest city
	Willmar

	Area
 - Total
 - Land
 - Water
	
 862 sq mi (2,233 km²)
797 sq mi (2,064 km²)
66 sq mi (171 km²), 7.6%

	Population
 - (2020)
 - Density
	
 43,732 
 54.9/sq mi (21/km²)

	Congressional district
	7th

	Time zone
	Central: UTC-6/-5

	Website	www.co.kandiyohi.mn.us



Kandiyohi County ( /ˌkændiˈjoʊhaɪ/ KAN-dee-YOH-hy) is a county in the U.S. state of Minnesota. As of the 2020 census, its population is 43,732.[2] As of November 20, 1871, its county seat is Willmar.[3]

Kandiyohi County comprises the US Census Bureau's "Willmar, MN Micropolitan Statistical Area".
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History[]

Kandiyohi County is named for a Dakota word meaning "where the buffalo fish come".[4] (kandi’ - the buffalo fish + oh-hi’-yu - v. of hiyu - to come through).[5] It was organized on March 20, 1858, with Kandiyohi established as the county seat in 1870 (it was then called Kandiyohi Station, as it was merely a stop on the railroad line). The original county occupied only the southern half of its current area. Development was slow, and in 1870 the state legislature called for Monongalia County to merge with Kandiyohi. It took until November 21, 1871, to agree on the centrally located Willmar as the county seat.


Geography[]

The terrain of Kandiyohi County consists of rolling hills, partly wooded, mostly devoted to agriculture.[6] The territory slopes to the south and west, with the highest point near its northeastern corner, at 1,306' (398m) ASL.[7] The county has a total area of 862 square miles (2,230 km2), of which 797 square miles (2,060 km2) are land and 66 square miles (170 km2) (7.6%) are covered by water.[8] Kandiyohi County is one of seven southern Minnesota counties that have no forest soils; only prairie ecosystems of savannas and prairies exist.
File:Kandiyohi Co Pie Chart No Text Version.pdf
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Lakes[6][]


	Bass Lake
	Bear Lake
	Big Kandiyohi Lake
	Burr Oak Lake
	Calhoun Lake
	Cherry Lake
	Church Lake
	Crook Lake
	Diamond Lake
	Dog Lake
	Downs Lake
	Eagle Lake
	East Solomon Lake
	East Sunburg Lake
	Elkhorn Lake
	Ella Lake
	Emma Lake
	Florida Lake
	Foot Lake
	Games Lake
	George Lake
	Ging Lake
	Green Lake
	Hefta Lake
	Henchien Lake
	Henderson Lake
	Henium Lake
	Hubbard Lake
	Johnson Lake
	Knutsons Lake
	Lake Andrew
	Lake Carrie
	Lake Eight
	Lake Eleanor
	Lake Elizabeth
	Lake Kasota
	Lake Lillian
	Lake Minnetaga
	Lindgren Lake
	Little Kandiyohi Lake
	Long Lake (Dovre Township)
	Long Lake: (Irving and Roseville townships)
	Mamre Lake
	Mary Lake
	Middle Lake
	Mud Lake
	Nest Lake
	Norstedt Lake
	Norway Lake
	Olson Lake
	Otter Lake
	Point Lake
	Prairie Lake
	Ringo Lake
	Saint Johns Lake
	Schultz Lake
	Shoemaker Lake
	Skataas Lake
	Skull Lake
	Sperry Lake
	Stevens Lake
	Summit Lake
	Swan Lake (Colfax and Lake Andrew townships)
	Swan Lake: (Dovre and Willmar townships)
	Swan Lake: (Kandiyohi Township)
	Swan Lake: (Mamre Township)
	Swenson Lake
	Taits Lake
	Thompson Lake
	Timber Lake
	Twin Lakes
	Wagonga Lake
	West Solomon Lake
	West Sunburg Lake (part)
	Wheeler Lake
	Willmar Lake
	Woodcock Lake (Green Lake Township)
	Woodcock Lake: (New London and Green Lake townships)




Major highways[]
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 U.S. Highway 12
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 U.S. Highway 71
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 US 71 Bus.
	[image: MN-4]
 Minnesota State Highway 4
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 Minnesota State Highway 7
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 Minnesota State Highway 9
	[image: MN-23]
 Minnesota State Highway 23
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 Minnesota State Highway 40
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 Minnesota State Highway 55
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 Minnesota State Highway 104




Adjacent counties[]


	Stearns County (north)
	Meeker County (east)
	Renville County (south)
	Chippewa County (southwest)
	Swift County (west)
	Pope County (northwest)




Protected areas[6][]


	Burbank State Wildlife Management Area
	Dietrich Lange State Wildlife Management Area
	Oleander State Wildlife Management Area
	Ringo-Nest State Wildlife Management Area
	Roseville State Wildlife Management Area
	Sibley State Park
	Sunburg State Wildlife Management Area
	Yohi State Wildlife Management Area




Demographics[]

	Historical populations

	Census
	Pop.
		%±

	1860
	76
	
	—

	1870
	1,760
	
	2,215.8%

	1880
	10,159
	
	477.2%

	1890
	13,997
	
	37.8%

	1900
	18,416
	
	31.6%

	1910
	18,969
	
	3.0%

	1920
	22,060
	
	16.3%

	1930
	23,574
	
	6.9%

	1940
	26,524
	
	12.5%

	1950
	28,644
	
	8.0%

	1960
	29,987
	
	4.7%

	1970
	30,548
	
	1.9%

	1980
	36,763
	
	20.3%

	1990
	38,761
	
	5.4%

	2000
	41,203
	
	6.3%

	2010
	42,239
	
	2.5%

	Est. 2021
	43,767
	[10]
	6.2%

	U.S. Decennial Census[11]
1790-1960[12] 1900-1990[13]
1990-2000[14] 2010-2020[2]
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2000 census[]

As of the 2000 census, there were 41,203 people, 15,936 households, and 10,979 families residing in the county. The population density was 51.7/sqmi (20.0/km2). There were 18,415 housing units at an average density of 23.1/sqmi (8.92/km2). The racial makeup of the county was 93.62% White, 0.51% Black or African American, 0.33% Native American, 0.38% Asian, 0.07% Pacific Islander, 4.17% from other races, and 0.91% from two or more races. 8.00% of the population were Hispanic or Latino of any race. 31.4% were of German, 25.8% Norwegian, 9.9% Swedish and 5.6% Dutch ancestry.

There were 15,936 households, out of which 33.10% had children under the age of 18 living with them, 57.70% were married couples living together, 7.50% had a female householder with no husband present, and 31.10% were non-families. 25.70% of all households were made up of individuals, and 10.80% had someone living alone who was 65 years of age or older. The average household size was 2.53 and the average family size was 3.05.

The county population contained 26.60% under the age of 18, 9.50% from 18 to 24, 26.50% from 25 to 44, 22.50% from 45 to 64, and 14.90% who were 65 years of age or older. The median age was 37 years. For every 100 females there were 98.00 males. For every 100 females age 18 and over, there were 94.90 males.

The median income for a household in the county was $39,772, and the median income for a family was $48,016. Males had a median income of $32,272 versus $22,128 for females. The per capita income for the county was $19,627. About 5.90% of families and 9.20% of the population were below the poverty line, including 11.10% of those under age 18 and 7.90% of those age 65 or over.


Communities[]

Cities[]


	Atwater
	Blomkest
	Kandiyohi
	Lake Lillian
	New London
	Pennock
	Prinsburg
	Raymond
	Regal
	Spicer
	Sunburg
	Willmar (county seat)




Unincorporated communities[]


	Hawick
	Norway Lake
	Priam
	Roseland
	Svea




Townships[]


	Arctander Township
	Burbank Township
	Colfax Township
	Dovre Township
	East Lake Lillian Township
	Edwards Township
	Fahlun Township
	Gennessee Township
	Green Lake Township
	Harrison Township
	Holland Township
	Irving Township
	Kandiyohi Township
	Lake Andrew Township
	Lake Elizabeth Township
	Lake Lillian Township
	Mamre Township
	New London Township
	Norway Lake Township
	Roseland Township
	Roseville Township
	St. Johns Township
	Whitefield Township
	Willmar Township




Politics[]

Kandiyohi County voters have switched from Democratic to Republican in recent years. In no national election since 1996 has the county selected the Democratic Party candidate (as of 2020). However, Democratic incumbent Amy Klobuchar won the county in 2018 as she coasted to an easy reelection over Republican challenger Jim Newberger. Klobuchar also carried Kandiyohi county in her 2006 and 2012 victories.


United States presidential election results for Kandiyohi County, Minnesota[15]
	Year
	Republican
	Democratic
	Third party

	No. 	%	No. 	%	No. 	%

	2020
	14,437
	61.78%
	8,440
	36.12%
	490
	2.10%

	2016
	12,785
	58.72%
	7,266
	33.37%
	1,721
	7.90%

	2012
	11,240
	52.36%
	9,805
	45.68%
	420
	1.96%

	2008
	11,319
	51.70%
	10,125
	46.24%
	451
	2.06%

	2004
	11,704
	54.82%
	9,337
	43.74%
	308
	1.44%

	2000
	10,026
	51.99%
	8,220
	42.62%
	1,039
	5.39%

	1996
	7,119
	38.41%
	9,009
	48.61%
	2,404
	12.97%

	1992
	6,784
	34.51%
	7,914
	40.26%
	4,958
	25.22%

	1988
	8,634
	48.34%
	8,962
	50.17%
	266
	1.49%

	1984
	9,539
	52.69%
	8,402
	46.41%
	163
	0.90%

	1980
	8,480
	46.86%
	8,038
	44.42%
	1,577
	8.72%

	1976
	6,664
	38.90%
	9,992
	58.33%
	474
	2.77%

	1972
	6,624
	45.74%
	7,241
	50.00%
	616
	4.25%

	1968
	5,086
	37.96%
	7,639
	57.01%
	675
	5.04%

	1964
	4,011
	30.49%
	9,108
	69.23%
	37
	0.28%

	1960
	6,786
	50.02%
	6,738
	49.66%
	43
	0.32%

	1956
	5,445
	44.25%
	6,834
	55.54%
	26
	0.21%

	1952
	6,370
	49.97%
	6,264
	49.14%
	113
	0.89%

	1948
	3,666
	31.62%
	7,204
	62.14%
	723
	6.24%

	1944
	3,784
	36.55%
	6,482
	62.61%
	87
	0.84%

	1940
	4,263
	36.94%
	7,187
	62.28%
	90
	0.78%

	1936
	2,500
	26.25%
	6,595
	69.25%
	429
	4.50%

	1932
	2,674
	30.04%
	5,813
	65.31%
	414
	4.65%

	1928
	5,780
	67.82%
	2,481
	29.11%
	261
	3.06%

	1924
	3,222
	40.16%
	222
	2.77%
	4,578
	57.07%

	1920
	4,759
	63.67%
	1,282
	17.15%
	1,433
	19.17%

	1916
	1,612
	41.82%
	1,968
	51.05%
	275
	7.13%

	1912
	484
	14.59%
	855
	25.77%
	1,979
	59.64%

	1908
	2,312
	63.62%
	947
	26.06%
	375
	10.32%

	1904
	2,576
	81.26%
	252
	7.95%
	342
	10.79%

	1900
	2,343
	64.32%
	1,204
	33.05%
	96
	2.64%

	1896
	2,181
	56.25%
	1,638
	42.25%
	58
	1.50%

	1892
	1,341
	50.93%
	391
	14.85%
	901
	34.22%









See also[]

	Kandiyohi County Historical Society
	National Register of Historic Places listings in Kandiyohi County, Minnesota
	Category:People from Willmar, Minnesota
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External links[]

	Kandiyohi County & City of Willmar economic development Commission
	Kandiyohi County government website
	MNGenWebUSGenWeb website for Kandiyohi County, Minnesota
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Municipalities and communities of Kandiyohi County, Minnesota, United States

	
	
County seat: Willmar

	
	Cities	


Atwater | 
Blomkest | 
Kandiyohi | 
Lake Lillian | 
New London | 
Pennock | 
Prinsburg | 
Raymond | 
Regal | 
Roseland | 
Spicer | 
Sunburg | 
Svea | 
Willmar
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	Townships	


Arctander | 
Burbank | 
Colfax | 
Dovre | 
East Lake Lillian | 
Edwards | 
Fahlun | 
Gennessee | 
Green Lake | 
Harrison | 
Holland | 
Irving | 
Kandiyohi | 
Lake Andrew | 
Lake Elizabeth | 
Lake Lillian | 
Mamre | 
New London | 
Norway Lake | 
Roseland | 
Roseville | 
St. Johns | 
Whitefield | 
Willmar






	
	Unincorporated
community	


Hawick
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 State of Minnesota

	
	
Saint Paul (capital)

	
	Topics	


Cities · 
Climate · 
Colleges and universities · 
Congressional districts · 
Demographics · 
Ecology · 
Economy · 
Geography · 
Geology · 
Governors · 
High schools · 
Historical Congressional delegations · 
Historical Landmarks · 
History · 
Lakes · 
Movies and television · 
Music · 
People · 
Political parties · 
Rivers · 
School districts · 
Scouting · 
Sports · 
State fair · 
State parks · 
Territory · 
Townships · 
Transportation · 
Visitor Attractions





	
	Regions	


Arrowhead · 
Boundary Waters · 
Buffalo Ridge · 
Central · 
Coteau des Prairies · 
Driftless Area · 
Iron Range · 
Minnesota River Valley · 
North Shore · 
Northwest Angle · 
North Woods · 
Pipestone · 
Red River Valley · 
Southeast · 
Twin Cities metropolitan area





	
	Larger cities
pop. over 60,000	


Bloomington · 
Brooklyn Park · 
Burnsville · 
Coon Rapids · 
Duluth · 
Eagan · 
Eden Prairie · 
Maple Grove · 
Minneapolis · 
Plymouth · 
Rochester · 
Saint Paul · 
St. Cloud · 
Woodbury





	
	Smaller cities
pop. over 10,000	


Albert Lea · 
Alexandria · 
Andover · 
Anoka · 
Apple Valley · 
Austin · 
Bemidji · 
Big Lake · 
Blaine · 
Brainerd · 
Brooklyn Center · 
Buffalo · 
Champlin · 
Chanhassen · 
Chaska · 
Cloquet · 
Columbia Heights · 
Cottage Grove · 
Crystal · 
East Bethel · 
Edina · 
Elk River · 
Fairmont · 
Faribault · 
Farmington · 
Fergus Falls · 
Forest Lake · 
Fridley · 
Golden Valley · 
Grand Rapids · 
Ham Lake · 
Hastings · 
Hibbing · 
Hopkins · 
Hugo · 
Hutchinson · 
Inver Grove Heights · 
Lakeville · 
Lino Lakes · 
Mankato · 
Maplewood · 
Marshall · 
Mendota Heights · 
Minnetonka · 
Monticello · 
Moorhead · 
Mounds View · 
New Brighton · 
New Hope · 
New Ulm · 
North Branch · 
North Mankato · 
North St. Paul · 
Northfield · 
Oakdale · 
Otsego · 
Owatonna · 
Prior Lake · 
Ramsey · 
Red Wing · 
Richfield · 
Robbinsdale · 
Rosemount · 
Roseville · 
Sartell · 
Sauk Rapids · 
Savage · 
Shakopee · 
Shoreview · 
South St. Paul · 
St. Louis Park · 
St. Michael · 
St. Peter · 
Stillwater · 
Vadnais Heights · 
Waconia · 
West St. Paul · 
White Bear Lake · 
Willmar · 
Winona · 
Worthington





	
	Counties	


Aitkin · 
Anoka · 
Becker · 
Beltrami · 
Benton · 
Big Stone · 
Blue Earth · 
Brown · 
Carlton · 
Carver · 
Cass · 
Chippewa · 
Chisago · 
Clay · 
Clearwater · 
Cook · 
Cottonwood · 
Crow Wing · 
Dakota · 
Dodge · 
Douglas · 
Faribault · 
Fillmore · 
Freeborn · 
Goodhue · 
Grant · 
Hennepin · 
Houston · 
Hubbard · 
Isanti · 
Itasca · 
Jackson · 
Kanabec · 
Kandiyohi · 
Kittson · 
Koochiching · 
Lac qui Parle · 
Lake · 
Lake of the Woods · 
Le Sueur · 
Lincoln · 
Lyon · 
Mahnomen · 
Marshall · 
Martin · 
McLeod · 
Meeker · 
Mille Lacs · 
Morrison · 
Mower · 
Murray · 
Nicollet · 
Nobles · 
Norman · 
Olmsted · 
Otter Tail · 
Pennington · 
Pine · 
Pipestone · 
Polk · 
Pope · 
Ramsey · 
Red Lake · 
Redwood · 
Renville · 
Rice · 
Rock · 
Roseau · 
St. Louis · 
Scott · 
Sherburne · 
Sibley · 
Stearns · 
Steele · 
Stevens · 
Swift · 
Todd · 
Traverse · 
Wabasha · 
Wadena · 
Waseca · 
Washington · 
Watonwan · 
Wilkin · 
Winona · 
Wright · 
Yellow Medicine









		Authority control	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	







Coordinates: 45°09′N 95°01′W / 45.15, -95.01







	This page uses content from the English language Wikipedia. The original content was at Kandiyohi County, Minnesota. The list of authors can be seen in the page history. As with this Familypedia wiki, the content of Wikipedia is available under the Creative Commons License.
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